

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-55896

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Plaintiff/Appellee

vs.

COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, *et al.,*
Defendants/Appellants.

United States District Court for the Central District of California
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal, Department 1
Case No. EDCV-13-883-JGB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

MONTE TYLER MILLS
Assistant Professor and Co-Director,
Margery Hunter Brown Indian Law Clinic
Alexander Blewett III School of Law
University of Montana
Missoula, Montana 59801
Phone: (406) 243-2544
On behalf of Amici Curiae Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. INTRODUCTION.....2

II. *WINTERS* RIGHTS MAY INCLUDE A RIGHT TO GROUNDWATER....4

 A. This Court has Recognized Groundwater Rights under the *Winters* Doctrine4

 B. Inclusion of Groundwater in *Winters* Rights is the Majority Rule.....8

 C. Tribal Water Rights Settlements Include Rights to Groundwater12

III. INDIAN RESERVED WATER RIGHTS ARE BASED ON FEDERAL LAW THAT PREEMPTS STATE LAW PURSUANT TO THE CONSTITUTION’S SUPREMACY CLAUSE14

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE (Appendix A)..... A-1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... A-3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....2, 3, 15

Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976)3, 6, 7, 11, 15

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton, 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)2

Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Stults, 59 P.3d 1093 (Mont. 2009)9

In re Big Horn River System, 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988)9

In re Gila River System & Source, 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999).....9, 10

Mastro v. Rigby, 764 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2014).....8

Miller v. Gammie, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....7

Park County Board of Commissioners v. Park County Sportsmen’s Ranch, 45 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2002)11

Safranek v. Town of Limon, 228 P.2d 975 (Colo. 1951)11

Tweedy v. Texas Co., 286 F. Supp. 383 (D. Mont. 1968).....8

United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....3, 14

United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District, 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956)2, 16

United States v. Cappaert, 508 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1974).....6

United States v. New Mexico, 438 U.S. 696 (1978)3, 15

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co., 600 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2010).....8, 11

United States v. Shoshone Tribe, 304 U.S. 111 (1938)10

United States v. Walker River Irrigation District, 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939).....2

United States v. Washington, 375 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....8

United States ex rel. Lummi Indian Nation v. Washington, 2007 WL 4190400
(W.D. Wash. 2007)9

United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905)2, 3

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....2, 15, 16

STATUTES

Pub. Law No. 95-328, 92 Stat. 409 (1978).....13

Pub. Law No. 102-375, 106 Stat. 1186 (1992).....13

Pub. Law No. 108-451, 118 Stat. 3478 (2004).....13

Mont. Code Ann. § 15-20-301 (1991)13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Indian Water Rights: Promoting the Negotiation and Implementation of Water Settlements in Indian Country: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 112 Cong. 2d. 39 (2012)12, 13

TREATISES AND BOOKS

2 Water & Water Rights (Amy K. Kelly, ed., 3d ed. 2015)11, 13

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Neil Jessup Newton ed., 2012)2, 4, 12, 16

William C. Canby, *American Indian Law in a Nutshell* (6th ed., 2015)3

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Barbara A. Cosens, *The Measure of Indian Water Rights: The Arizona Homeland Standard, Gila River Adjudication*, 42 Nat. Res. J. 835 (2002)4

Judith Royster, *Indian Tribal Rights to Groundwater*, 15 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 489 (2006)10, 13

Robert T. Anderson, *Indian Water Rights, Practical Reasoning, and Negotiated Settlements*, 98 Cal. L. Rev. 1133 (2010)12
